The  learned  counsel  further

submitted that after the final report was filed on 13.08.2025, the

prosecution case has been crystallized  which reveals  that  the

only material to connect the petitioners with the alleged offence

is a transaction of Rs.42,500/- (Rupees Forty Two Thousand and

Five Hundred only) between the 2nd accused and the 9th accused,

which by itself cannot implicate the petitioners in any crime, that

too  for  the offence  under  the NDPS Act.  The  learned counsel

further submitted that, period of custody already undergone by